
Hugh Ritchie 

1839/1840 – 29 September 1879 

By Samuel Stephenson 

(Edited by Douglas Fix) 

Reverend Hugh Ritchie was born in either late 1839 or early 1840,(1) most likely in 
England to an English Presbyterian family.  He studied theology at a college in London, 
and was selected by the Synod of the English Presbyterian church to travel to Taiwan as 
a missionary around 1867, filling the post of the recently deceased David Masson.(2) 

Ritchie was married before leaving for Taiwan.  He and his wife raised several children, 
including a son, Robert H. Ritchie, who died in Taiwan at the age of three in 1873.(3) 

Ritchie began his missionary work on 13 December 1867 when he joined Dr. Maxwell of 
the English Protestant mission at Takao.  During the next couple of years their mission 
suffered greatly from a substantial local antagonism to their teachings, culminating in 
the burning of a church (and some of its members) in May 1868.  Ritchie was left in 
charge of the mission at Takao later that year, when Maxwell moved to Tainan.(4)  
Ritchie took up the study of local languages, learning both the Amoy dialect and 
Hakka, and he later opened the first Hakka church in Lam-gam.(5)  Ritchie's mission 
was apparently fairly successful, as he founded ten churches in the Takao area and 
made extensive tours all over the island.(6)  In 1875, he became the first missionary to 
visit the east coast of Taiwan.(7) 

As early as 1871 Ritchie complained of his failing health.(8)  He returned to England on 
furlough in January 1876,(9) during which time he studied wet plate photography.  He 
returned to Taiwan sometime in 1877,(10) bringing a large box camera with him.  He 
died of fever on 29 September 1879 at the age of 39.(11)  Ritchie and his wife were 
proponents of the education of women, and had been planning on building a girls' 
school in Taiwan around the time of his death.(12) 
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